
AGENDA 

GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY 
Monday, August 16, 2010 

10:00 A.M. 

The Greene County Commission will meet at the Greene County Courthouse on MOnday, 
August 16, 2010 beginning at 10:00 a.m. in the Criminal Courtroom (Top Floor) in the 
Courthouse. There will be a public hearing on the 2010-2011 budget in the courtroom at 
9: 00 a. m. REPUBLICANS WILL HAVE A CAUCUS MEETING THIS MONTH AT 8: 30 a. m. IN THE 
COURTHOUSE. 

Call to Order 
*Pledge to Flag 
* Invocation 
*Roll Call 

Approval of Prior Minutes 

Public Hearing 
Billy Rader - Concerning the cleanness of Greene County 

Reports 
Reports from Solid Waste Dept. 
Committee Minutes 

Old Business 

A. A resolution to set a speed limit on West Seven Springs Road (second reading); 
B. A resolution to set a speed limit on Ottway Rd. (second reading); 

Election of Notaries 

Resolutions 

C. A resolution making appropriations for the various funds, departments, institutions, 
offices and agencies of Greene County, Tennessee, for the fiscal year beginning July 
1, 2010 and ending June 30, 2011; 

D. A resolution making appropriations to non-profit organizations of Greene County, 
Tennessee for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2010 and ending June 30, 2011; 

E. A resolution of the Greene County Legislative Body fixing the tax levy in Greene 
County, Tennessee for the year beginning July 1, 2010; 

F. A resolution of the Greene County Legislative Body to reorganize the Kinser Park 
Board of Commissioners; 

G. A resolution of the Greene County Legislative Body to require building officials 
meet Tennessee Certification Requirements for Building Inspectors; 

H. A resolution of the Greene County Legislative Body to require the Veterans Service 
Officer be a military veteran and to work a full-time schedule. 

Other Business 

Spread the County Clerk's 2010 Financial Report on the minutes. 



I 

I 
A RESOLUTION TO SET A SPEED LIMIT 

ON WEST SEVEN SPRINGS ROAD 
(Second Reading) 

WHEREAS, West Seven Springs Road is located in the 19th Civil District of Greene 
County and is .57 miles in length beginning at McDonald Road and dead ends. 

WHEREAS, residents and property owners on West Seven Springs Road have 
forwarded a petition to County Commissioner Margaret Greenway stating that West Seven 
Springs Road cannot be traversed at any speeds approaching 55 miles per hour safely and have 
requested the establishment of a 20 mile per hour speed limit for said road; and 

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated §55-8-153 (d) authorizes the Greene County 
Legislative Body to set speed limits on county roads; and 

WHEREAS, it is desirable to attempt to minimize the chances of accidents by 
establishing a speed . limit of 20 miles per hour for West Seven Springs Road. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Greene County Legislative Body, 
meeting in regular session on the 16th day of August, 2010, a quorum being present and a 
majority voting in the affirmative, that, pursuant to, Tennessee Code Annotated §55-8-153 (d), the 
speed limit for West Seven Springs Road shall be set at 20 miles per hour. 

Margaret Greenway 
Sponsor County Mayor ( ( : ) 

Roger A. Woolsey County Clerk 
<lInunilJ J\ttnrnl11 

County A{tomey 

204 N. Cutler St. 
Suite 120 

Greeneville, TN 37745 
Phone: 423/798-1779 

Fax: 4231798-1781 

A 



II 
i 

A RESOLUTION TO SET A SPEED LIMIT 
ON OTTWAY ROAD 

(Second Reading) 

I WHEREAS, Ottway Road is located in the II th and 21" Civil Districts of Greene County 
II and is 5.35 miles in length beginning at Horton Highway and ends at Baileyton Road. 

·1 WHEREAS, residents and property owners on Ottway Road have forwarded a petition to 
I County Commissioner Fred Malone, Jr., stating that Ottway Road cannot be traversed at any 
I speeds approaching 55 miles per hour safely and have requested the establishment of a 40 mile 

per hour speed limit for said road; and 

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated §55-B-153(d) authorizes the Greene County 
Legislative Body to set speed limits on county roads; and 

WHEREAS, it is desirable to attempt to minimize the chances of accidents by 
establishing a speed limit of 40 miles per hour for Ottway Road. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Greene County Legislative Body, 
meeting in regular session on the 16th day of August 2010, a quorum being present and a 

II majority voting in the affirmative, that, pursuant to, Tennessee Code Annotated §55-B-153(d), the 
II speed limit for Ottway Road shall be set at 40 miles per hour. 

il 

III ~Fr~e~d~M~al~o~ne~ ________ _ 
Sponsor County Mayor 

Roger A. Woolsey County Clerk 
C!lomrllJ l'ttorn~ 

204 N. Cutler St. 
Suite 120 

Greeneville, TN 37745 II 
Phone: 4231798-1779 Ii 

Fax: 4231798-1781 I' 

II 

: 

II 

II 

I 
II 



Thomas F. Casteel 

Jeannie L. Cutshaw 

JamaN. Doty 

Kimberly B. Gass 

Kathy D. Hankins 

Arlene Anderson Hicks 

Shelia R. Jeffers 

Nancy Duncan Kasior 

Philip B. King 

Rachel C. Knight 

Gail R. Laws 

Bobbie J. McNeely 

David A. Moorman, Jr. 

Brandon L. Sams 

Lisa C. Shelton 

Gwyn Southerland 

ELECTION OF NOTARIES 
AUGUST 16, 2010 



A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS, 
DEPARTMENTS, INSTITUTIONS, OFFICES AND AGENCIES OF GREENE 

COUNTY, TENNESSEE, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2010 
AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2011 

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Greene 

County, Tennessee, assembled in a reconvened session on the 16th day of August, 
2010 that the amounts hereafter set out are hereby appropriated for the purpose of 
meeting the expenses of the various funds, departments, institutions, offices and 
agencies of Greene County, Tennessee, for the capital outlay, and for meeting the 
payment of principal and interest on the County's debt maturing during the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2010, and ending June 30, 2011, according to the following 

. schedule. 

General Fund 
General Government 
County Commission 
County Mayor 
County Attorney 
Election Commission 
Register of Deeds 
Planning 
Codes Compliance 
GIS System 
County Buildings 
Risk Management 
Finance 
Accounting and Budgeting 
Purchasing 
Property Assessor 
Reappraisal Program 
County Trustee 
County Clerk 
Administration of Justice 
Circuit Court 
General Sessions Court 
Sessions Drug Court 
Chancery Court 
Juvenile Court 
District Attorney General 
Other Administration of Justice 
Court Room Security 
Public Safety 
Sheriff's Department 
Special Patrols 

$ 48,341 
195,620 
143,760 
349,633 
331,865 
75,189 
10,500 
25,167 

283,372 
319,566 

369,578 
119,119 
555,595 

9,305 
271,096 
563,834 

655,710 
305,031 

10,193 
309,347 
140,134 

5,390 
49,042 

160,652 

4,231,832 
220,726 



Sexual Offender Registry 
Jail 
Juvenile Services 
Emergency Management Agency 
Rescue Squad 
Disaster Relief 
Inspection & Regulation 
County Coroner/Medical Examiner 
Other Public Safety 
Public Health & Welfare 
Local Health Center 
Rabies & Animal Control 
Emergency Medical Services 
Alcohol and Drug Program 
Local Health Services-DGA Grant 
Appropriation to State 
Waste Pickup 
Social, Cultural, and Recreational 
Libraries 
Agriculture and Natural Resources 
Agricultural Extension Service 
Forests Service 
Soil Conservation 
Other General Government 
Tourism 
Industrial Development 
Airport 
Veteran's Services 
Other Charges 
Contributions to Other Agencies 
Miscellaneous 
Other Uses 
Operating Transfers 

Total General Fund 

3,800 
4,740,268 

96,000 
153,078 

4,900 
94,683 

164,751 
92,453 

500 

577,412 
181,628 

3,181,952 
11,989 

398,815 
67,000 
50,065 

84,500 

122,762 
1,470 

89,249 

83,631 
83,631 
30,380 
94,342 

5,955 
229,524 
219,750 

$ 20,624,085 



Solid Waste Sanitation Fund: 
Sanitation Management $ 1,088,519 
Waste Pickup 431,137 
Convenience Centers 401,632 
Transfer Stations 59,014 

Total Solid Waste Sanitation Fund $ 1,980,302 

Worker's Compensation & Liability Fund 
Risk Management $ 1,678,722 

Total Worker's Compensation & Liability Fund $ 1,678,722 

Drug Control Fund 
Sheriff's Department $ 65,000 

Total Drug Control Fund $ 65,000 

Highway/Public Works Fund 
Administration $ 325,359 
Highway & Bridge Maintenance 4,877,060 
Operation & Maintenance of Equip. 985,960 
Other Charges 199,795 
Capital Outlay 130,000 

Total Highway Fund $ 6,518,174 

General Debt Service Fund 
Highway and Streets - Principal $ 820,000 
General Government - Interest 205,178 
Highway and Streets - Interest 537,444 
General Government - Other 23,139 

Tota/ General Debt Service Fund $ 1,585,761 

Education Debt Service Fund 
Education Debt Service $ 2,693,214 

Total Education Debt Service Fund $ 2,693,214 

Economic Development Fund 
Social, Cultural and Recreational Programs $ 118,094 

Total Economic Development Fund $ 118,094 



General Purpose School Fund 
Regular Instruction Program $ 21,646,203 
Special Education Program 3,032,317 
Vocational Education Program 1,462,934 
Attendance 164,345 
Health Services 323,316 
Other Student Support 1,297,030 
Regular Instruction Program 1,953,175 
Special Education Program 340,741 
Vocational Education Program 100,415 
Board of Education 967,247 
Office of the Superintendent 254,516 
Office of the Principal 2,993,980 
Fiscal Services 227,891 
Operation of Plant 3,152,283 
Maintenance of Plant 737,613 
Transportation 2,348,122 
Central and Other 36,192 
Community Services 174,171 
Pre-Kindergarten 1,591,876 
Regular Capital Outlay 25,000 

Total General Purpose School Fund $ 42,829,367 

Central Cafeteria Fund 
Food Service $ 41,146,500 

Total Central Cafeteria Fund $ 41,146,500 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the budget for the School Federal Projects Fund 
shall be the budgets approved for separate projects within the fund by the Greene 
County Board of Education. 

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there are also hereby appropriated 
certain portions of the commissions and fees for collecting taxes and licenses and for 
administering other funds which the Trustee, County Clerk, Circuit Court Clerk, Clerk 
and Master, Register of Deeds, and the Sheriff and their officially authorized deputies 
and assistants may severally be entitled to receive under State Laws heretofore or 
hereafter enacted. Expenditures out of commissions, and/or fees collected by the 
Trustee, County Clerk, Circuit Court Clerk, Clerk and Master, Register and the Sheriff 
may be made for such purposes and in such amounts as may be authorized by 
existing law or by valid order of any court having power to make such appropriations. 
Any excess commissions and/or fees collected over and above the expenditures duly 
and conclusively authorized shall be paid over to the Trustee and converted into the 
General Fund as provided by law. 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if any fee officials, as enumerated in Section 8-22· 
101, T. C.A., operate under provisions of Section 8-22-104, T. C.A., provisions of the 
preceding paragraph shall not apply to those particular officials. 

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any amendment to the budget shall 
be approved as provided in Section 5-9-407, T.C.A. One copy of each amendment 
shall be filed with the County Clerk, one copy with the Chairman of the Budget 
Committee, and one copy with each divisional or departmental head concerned. The 
reason(s) for each transfer shall be clearly stated; however, this section shall in no 
case whatsoever be construed as authorizing transfer from one fund to another, but 
shall apply solely to transfers within a certain fund. 

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any appropriations made by this 
resolution, which cover the same purpose for which a specific appropriation is made 
by statute is made in lieu of but not in addition to said statutory appropriation. The 
salary, wages, or remuneration of each officer, employee, or agent of the County 
shall not be in excess of the amounts authorized by existing law or as set forth in the 
estimate of expenditures which accompanies this resolution. Provided, however, that 
appropriations for such salaries, wages or other remuneration hereby authorized 
shall in no case be construed as permitting expenditures for an office, agency, 
institution, division or department of the County in excess of the appropriation made 
herein for such office, agency, institution, division or department of the County. Such 
appropriation shall constitute the limit to the expenditures of any office, agency, 
institution, division or department for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011. The 
aggregate expenditures for any tern of appropriation shall in no instance be more 
than the amount herein appropriated for such item. 

SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any resolution which may hereafter 
be presented to the Board of County Commissioners providing for appropriations in 
addition to those made by this Budget Appropriation Resolution shall specifically 
provide sufficient revenue or other funds, actually to be provided during the fiscal 
year in which the expenditure is to be made, to meet such additional appropriation. 
Said appropriating resolution shall be submitted to and approved by the State 
Director of Local Finance after its adoption as provided by Section 9-21-403, 
Tennessee Code Annotated. 



SECTION 6. BE IT FURTHER REOLVED, that the County Mayor and County Clerk 
are hereby authorized to borrow money on revenue anticipation notes, provided such 
notes are first approved by the Director of Local Finance, to pay for the expenses 
herein authorized until the taxes and other revenue for the fiscal year 2010-2011 
have been collected. The proceeds of loans for each individual ·fund shall not 
exceed 60% of the appropriations of each individual fund and shall be used only to 
pay the expenses and other requirements of the fund for which the loan is made. 
The loan shall be paid out of revenue from the fund for which money is borrowed. 
The notes evidencing the loans authorized under this section shall be issued under 
the applicable sections of Title 9, Chapter 21, Tennessee Code Annotated. Said 
notes shall be signed by the County Mayor and countersigned by the County Clerk 
and shall mature and be paid in full without renewal later than June 30, 2011. 

SECTION 7. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the delinquent county property 
taxes for the year 2009 and prior years and the interest and penalty thereon collected 
during the year ending June 30, 2011 shall be apportioned to the various County 
funds according to the subdivision of the tax levy for the year 2009. The Clerk and 
Master and the Trustee are hereby authorized and directed to make such 
apportionment accordingly. 

SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all unencumbered balances of 
appropriations remaining at the end of the fiscal year shall lapse, and be of no further 
effect at the end of the fiscal year at June 30, 2011. 

SECTION 9. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any resolution or part of a 
resolution which has heretofore been passed by the Board of County 
Commissioners, which is in conflict with any provision in this resolution be and the 
same is hereby repealed. 

SECTION 10. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect 
from and after its passage and its provisions shall be in force from and after July 1, 
2010. This resolution shall be spread upon the minutes of the Board of County 
Commissioners. 

PASSED THIS 16th DAY OF AUGUST, 2010. 

County Mayor 

County Court Clerk 
The Budget & Finance Committee 

Sponsors 



A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS 
OF GREENE COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING 

JULY 1,2010 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2011 

WHEREAS, Section 5-9-109, T.C.A. authorizes the County Legislative Body to make appropriations to non-profit 
organizations; and 

WHEREAS, the Greene County Legislative Body recognizes the various non-profit organizations located in Greene 
County have great need of funds to carry on their non-profit charitable and civic work. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Greene County, on this the 
16th day of August, 2010: 

SECTION 1. That $84,500 be appropriated to the Library to promote the public welfare of Greene County; 

SECTION 2. That $19,600 be appropriated to Roby Center to promote the public welfare of Greene County; 

SECTION 3. That $31,850 be appropriated to the Tennessee Vocational Training Center to promote the public welfare of 
Grt ene County; 

SECTION 4. That $87,812 be appropriated to the Volunteer Fire Departments to promote the public welfare of Greene 
County; 

SECTION 5. That $29,400 be appropriated to the Greeneville Parks and Recreation Dept. to promote the public welfare of 
Greene County; 

SECTION 6. That $29,400 be appropriated to Kinser Park to promote the public welfare of Greene County; 

SECTION 7. That $3,920 be appropriated to the Retired Senior Volunteer Program to promote the public welfare of Greene 
County; 

SECTION 8. That $9800 be appropriated to the Greeneville-Greene County Family Ministries Food Bank to promote the 
public welfare of Greene County; 

SECTION 9. That $22,942 be appropriated to Frontier Health (Nolichuckey Mental Health) to promote the public welfare of 
Greene County; 

SECTION 10. That $30,380 be appropriated to the Airport to promote the public welfare of Greene County; 

SECTION 11. That $1,470 be appropriated to the Forestry Dept. to promote the public welfare of Greene County; 

SECTION 12. That $12,250 be appropriated to the Boys and Girls Club to promote the public welfare of Greene County; 

SECTION 13. That $7,350 be appropriated to the Nathaniel Greene Museum to promote the public welfare of Greene 
County. 

SECTION 14. That $11,760 be appropriated to the First Tennessee Human Resource Agency to promote the public welfare 
of Greene County. 

SECTION 15. That $94,683 be appropriated to the Greeneville/Greene County 9-1-1 Agency to promote the public welfare 
of Greene County. 

SECTION 16. That $4,900 be appropriated to the Greeneville Emergency & Rescue Squad to promote the public welfare of 
Greene County. 

SECTION 17. That $980 be appropriated to the Middle Nolichuckey Watershed Alliance to promote the public welfare of 
Greene County. 

SECTION 18. That $4,900 be appropriated to the Second Harvest Food Bank to promote the public welfare of Greene 
County. 

SECTION 19. That $980 be appropriated to the Child Advocacy Center to promote the public welfare of Greene County. 



Page 2 

SECTION 20. That $3,430 be appropriated to Keep Greene Beautiful to promote the public welfare of Greene County. 

SECTION 21. That $167,262 be appropriated to the Greeneville-Greene County Partnership to be distributed one-half for 
Economic Development and one-half for Tourism to promote the public welfare of Greene County, which is comprised of the amount 
of Hotel!Motel tax received by the County less the Trustee's Commission. 

SECTION 22. That $2,450 be appropriated to the Volunteer Center to promote the public welfare of Greene County. 

SECTION 23. That $1,960 be appropriated to the Central Ballet to promote the public welfare of Greene County. 

SECTION 24. That $10,000 be appropriated to the Niswonger Performing Arts to promote the public welfare of Greene 
County. 

SECTION 23. That $15,000 be appropriated to the Greene County Partnership's Golf Tournament to promote the public 
welfare of Greene County. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Greene County Legislative Body meeting in reconvened session 
on the 16th day of August, 2010, a quorum being present and a majority voting in the affirmative do hereby approve the above stated 
contributions to other agencies. 

County Mayor 

County Court Clerk 

i;??ik~ C \.). 
County A! orney 

The Budget & Finance Committee 
Sponsors 



A RESOLUTION OF THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY FIXING 
THE TAX LEVY IN GREENE COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1,2010 

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED that the Greene County Commissioners of Greene County, 
Tennessee, in regular session on this 16th day of August, 2010, that the combined property tax rate for Greene 
County Tennessee for the year beginning July 1, 2010, shall be $1.313 7 (inside) and $1.5069 ( outside), on each 
$100.00 oftaxable property, which is to provide revenue for each ofthe following funds and otherwise conform 
to the following levies: 

FUND RATE 

General $0.5043 
Highway 0.1294 
General Purpose School 0.5564 
General Debt Service 0.0367 
Self Insurance 0.0251 
Solid Waste 0.0618 

Total Inside $1.3137 

Education Debt Service $0.l932 

Total Outside $1.5069 

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby levied a gross receipts tax as 
provided by law. The proceeds of the gross receipts tax herein levied shall accrue to the General Fund. 

SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resolutions of the Board of 
Commissioners of Greene County, Tennessee, which are in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 6. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Wheel Tax shall be divided between 
General Debt Service and Highway Funds equally. 

SECTION 7. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution take effect from and after its 
passage, the public welfare requiring it. This resolution shall be spread upon the minutes of the Board of 
County Commissioners. 

PASSED THIS 16TH DAY OF August, 2010. 

The Greene County Budget & Finance Committee 
Sponsors 

County Mayor 



RESOLUTION OF GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE 
BODY TO REORGANIZE THE KINSER PARK 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Valley Authority, hereinafter referred to as TVA, has 
granted an easement of property along the Davy Crockett Lake to the citizens of Greeneville and 
Greene County which is known as Kinser Park; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayors of Greeneville and Greene County have accepted the easement 
and agreed to the conditions thereto; and 

WHEREAS, the respective legislative bodies of Greeneville and Greene County have 
formed the Kinser Park Commission hereinafter referred to as the Commission, to hold, operate, 
and maintain the property in accordance with the terms of the easement; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission is an extension of the legislative bodies of Greeneville and 
Greene County and is not empowered to act as a separate and distinct entity without oversight by 
these legislative bodies; and 

WHEREAS, the latest legislative action to reorganize the Commission was May 18, 
1998 which .stipulatedthat the Mayors of Greeneville and Greene County .would each appoint 
two (2) representatives of their respective legislative bodies with five (5) more citizens at large 
selected by the other Park Commissioners; and 

WHEREAS, the result is that the majority of the Commission members are not 
accountable to either of the legislative bodies and thus to the citizens of Greeneville and Greene 
County; and 

WHEREAS, the latest legislative action does not provide prerequisites for membership 
on the Commission, nor establish term limits; and 

WHEREAS, failure to comply with the requirements of TVA's easement may result in 
the termination of the easement and inconvenience many Greeneville and Greene County 
citizens; .~ 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Greene County Legislative Body 
meeting in regular session on August 16, 2010, a quorum being present and a majority voting in 
the affirmative establishes the following guidelines for membership on the Kinser Park 
Commission: 

(1) The Mayors of Greeneville and Greene County will each appoint four (4) members to 
the Commission, one of which must be a member of their legislative body. 

(2) The legislative bodies of Greeneville and Greene County must approve all 
appointments to the Commission. 

F 



(3) Members appointed to or serving on the Commission may not have a monetary 
interest in the operation of Kinser Park or otherwise have a conflict of interest while 
servmg. 

(4) No member shall be appointed to the Commission who has served more than 4 
cumulative years on the Commission except persons who have not served on the 
commission during the previous four (4) years. 

(5) The Commission will not enter into a contract with others until the legislative bodies 
of Greeneville and Greene County have ·approved the contract provisions. 

John Cox 
Sponsor County Mayor 

County Clerk 



RESOLUTION OF GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TO REQUIRE 
BUILDING OFFICIALS MEET TENNESSEE CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS 

FOR BUILDING INSPECTORS 

WHEREAS, Greene County adopted the International Building Code effective January 
1, 2009 requiring the appointment of a building official; and 

WHEREAS, Greene County is now required to perform as many as four (4) inspections 
per building permit issued; and 

WHEREAS, Greene County encompasses a very large area with long distances between 
borders consuming significant amounts of travel time to building sites to perform inspections; 
and 

WHEREAS, the citizens of Greene County are entitled to building inspections conducted 
on a timely basis and builders cannot afford to cease work while waiting for a required 
inspection; and 

WHEREAS, one building inspector cannot be expected to perform building inspections 
in a timely manner; and 

WHEREAS, citizens and builders are subjected to fines and penalties for performing 
certain work before inspector authorization; and 

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated TCA § 68-120-113 requires all employed 
building officials meet certification requirements before authorization to perform building 
inspections and provides penalties for performing building inspections without certification; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Greene County Legislative Body 
meeting in regular session on August 16,2010, a quorum being present and a majority voting in 
the affirmative that that Tim Tweed is appointed Building Official for the purposes of 
performing building inspections and other duties as required pursuant to T.C.A. § 68-120-113. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Leon Bird, the County Building Commissioner as 
provided for in T.C.A. § 13-7-110 shall likewise be designated as a "Deputy Building 
OfficiallInsepctor" and that both the Building Official and Deputy Building Official above 
appointed shall meet Tennessee certification requirements to perform their duties on or before 
January 1,2011 or be removed from their position. 

John Cox 
Sponsor County Mayor 

County Clerk 

H(;rz,; Q\ ) 
County Att;rney -

G-



RESOLUTION OF GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TO REQUIRE 
THE VETERANS SERVICE OFFICER BE A MILITARY VETERAN AND TO 

WORK A FULL-TIME SCHEDULE 

WHEREAS,Greene County has a significant number of military veterans and 
survivors of military veterans; and 

WHEREAS, the Nation has been at war for nine (9) successive years with an 
increasing number of veterans who need Veterans Administration (V A) assistance; and 

WHEREAS, these veterans or their survivors need help in gaining access to the 
many V A benefits they are entitled to; and 

WHEREAS, veterans or their survivors need maximum access to competent and 
caring assistance; and 

WHEREAS, a military veteran has the background and experience to understand 
military life, military lingo, and a myriad of ACRONYMS; and 

WHEREAS, Greene County has established a Veterans Service Office and 
generously provided resources to staff the office; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Greene County Legislative 
Body meeting in regular session on August 16, 2010, a quorum being present and a 
majority voting in the affirmative declare that the Veterans Service Officer must be a 
military veteran who has demonstrated competency and caring for veterans and must 
work a full-time schedule or be removed from the position; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor will appoint a committee of five 
(5) members atlarge to screen applications for any vacant or part-time Veterans Service 
Officer position; that within 45 days of being formed, this committee will recommend 
three (3) applicants, ranked by preference, to the Mayor who will select one applicant for 
hire upon approval of the County Commission; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this policy will become effective no later 
than January 1,2011. 

John Cox 
Sponsor County Mayor 

~ 0<.0 (> \,. .2 
County Clerk County Attbmey 

/I 



AUGUST 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 5 GENERAL & STATE PRIMARY ELECTION ALL OFFICES CLOSED 

Monday, August 9 

Tuesday, August 10 

Wednesday, August 11 
Wednesday, August 11 

Monday, August 16 

Wednesday, August 18 

Monday, August 23 

Tuesday, August 24 

SEPTEMBER 

MONDAY, SEPT. 6 

Wednesday, Sept. 8 
Wednesday, Sept. 8 

Thursday, Sept. 9 

Monday, Sept. 13 

Tuesday, Sept. 14 

Wednesday, Sept. 15 
Wednesday, Sept. 15 

Monday, Sept. 20 

Monday, Sept. 27 
Monday, Sept. 27 

Tuesday, Sept. 28 

2:00 p.m. Debris Ordinance Comm. 

1:00 p.m. Planning Commission 

8:30 a.m. Zoning Appeals 
10:00 a.m. Beverage Board 

10:00 a.m. County Commission 

8:30 a.m. Insurance Committee 

6:00 p.m. Hwy.Comm. 

12:00 Noon Kinser Park Comm. 

LABORDAY HOLIDAY 

8:30 a.m. Zoning Appeals 
10:00 a.m. Beverage Board 

9:00 a.m. Budget & Finance 

2:00 p.m. Debris Ordinance 

1:00 p.m. Planning 

8:30 a.m. Insurance (Closed Session) 
10:00 a.m. Insurance (Open Session) 

6:00 p.m. County Commission 

10:00 a.m. Airport Authority 
6:00p.m. Highway Comm. 

12:00 Noon Kinser Park Commission 

THIS CALENDAR IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

Annex 

Annex 

Zoning Office 
Annex 

Courthouse 

Annex 

Hwy. Dept. 

West Main Rest. 

ALL OFFICES CLOSED 

Zoning Office 
Annex 

Annex 

Annex 

Annex 

Annex 
Annex 

Courthouse 

Town Hall 
Hwy. Dept. 

W. Main Rest. 



GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE 2010 ANNUAL REPORT 

Month Tons Loads miles Man Hours Supv./Hours 
Uanuary 1318.01 244 17474.7 1831 288 
February 1203.19 221 15994.6 1744 296 
March 1654.33 313 18986.8 2074 344 

~ otal 1 st Quarter 4175.53 778 52456.1 5649 928 
~pril 1637.95 308 19151.2 1954 322 
May 1461 260 17584 1616 280 
~une 1671.3 306 16903.4 2000 344 

[otal2nd Quarter 4770.25 874 53638.6 5570 946 
~uly 1618.47 285 16587 1720 344 
~u~ust 
September 

~otal 3rd. quarter 1618.47 285 16587 1720 344 
October 
November 
December 

rr otal 4th Quarter 0 0 0 0 0 

~nnual Totals 10564.3 1937 122681.7 12939 2218 

Respectfully, Submitted ~ 



GREENE COUNTY 2010 RECYCLING REPORT 

METAL TIRE TIRE CARD NEWS BATTERYS ALUMINUM PLASTIC USED OIL BUSINESS ~LECTRONlc: 
COUNT TONS BOARD PAPER 45 LBS EA. 7.62 GAL. PICK UPS WASTE 

January 47260 2283 ' 26.57 25430 43620 63 1890 6860 270 359 5267 
February_ 40270 2273 28.6 23680 39820 0 740 5140 215 346 3841 
March 96300 3316 41.5 34560 48920 0 2510 5700 200 426 5860 
AQliI 112890 2430 28.89 26230 51400 0 1190 9320 1265 417 8216 
May 81890 4022 44.7 25740 49140 91 2090 3580 190 390 6751 
~une 97250 6229 75.2 26590 54580 0 2590 6940 1550 455 0 
~uly 88310 2575 28.12 40070 69480 0 660 8040 480 431 0 
!August 
September 
October 
November 
December 
TOTAL LBS 564170 202300 356960 11670 45580 29935 
ifOTAL GALS 4170 
[TOTAL NO. 23128 154 2824 
ITOTALTONS 273.58 

RESPECTFULLY,SUBMITTED ~~ 



TOTAL TONS PER YEAR 

lYear 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 
JAN 1302.99 1348.7 1284.87 1274.31 1192.17 1186.03 1235.02 1351.68 1453.9 1304.04 1444.57 1480.66 1671.59 
FEB 1362.64 1215.87 1095.14 1184.16 1175.08 1082.92 1284.26 1236.78 1229.76 1273.28 1279.29 1362.54 1310.7 
MAR 1644.36 1581.45 1212.05 1459.54 1359.39 1329.46 1404.57 1320.39 1388.5 1648.11 1728.5 1589 1652.9 
APRIL 1779.78 1406.82 1499.44 1340 1409.24 1323.67 1271.94 1472.32 1625.64 1491.02 1561.43 1530.6 1574.3 
MAY 1676.83 1637 1353.26 1375.92 1367.51 1333.56 1636.36 1524.81 1561.08 1511.18 1451 .14 1709.81 1799.1 
JUNE 1548.59 1473.59 1273.48 1337.76 1489.74 1298.41 1355.21 1372.66 1322.69 1500.06 1760.12 1576.47 1619.8 
JULY 1592.5 1388.76 1538.55 1378.08 1483.41 1403.55 1500.86 1602.6 1623.13 1601.72 1611.42 1580.44 1641.85 
AUG 1884.19 1516.38 1404.67 1269.73 1423.7 1418.47 1451.99 1636.72 1447.48 1520.78 1574.42 1825.23 1737.5 
SEPT 1794.16 1360.76 1302.5 1367.07 1292.81 1229.13 1306.47 1334.31 1464.03 1575.1 1509.14 1475.84 1595.68 
OCT 1640.44 1388.12 1264.74 1300.42 1204.19 1237.55 1417.58 1471.45 1470.34 1477.7 1466.79 1510.09 1647.18 
NOV 1467.61 1282.41 1170.05 1102.37 1144.42 1317.05 1308.45 1382.31 1370.16 1340.74 1622.22 1534.65 1600.78 
DEC 1449.36 1221.66 1386.71 1412.12 1307.99 1265.42 1217.55 1422.72 1622.27 1650.64 1485.01 1463.63 1506.5 
TOTALS 19143.45 16821.52 15785.46 15801.48 15849.65 ~5425.22 16390.26 17128.75 17578.98 17894.37 18494.05 18638.96 19357.88 

Inc/Decr. .2321.93 -1036.47 16.02 48.17 -424.43 965.04 738.49 450.23 315.39 599.68 144.86 718.94 

j(ear 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 
~an. 1592.9 1510.56 1411 .2 1318.01 
Feb. 1291.25 1407.25 1335.2 1203.19 
Mar. 1587.7 1631.55 1591.86 1654.33 
~pr. 1599.4 1642.17 1554.72 1637.95 
May 1660.71 1591.6 1563.18 1461 
June 1567.79 1536.92 1666.49 1671.3 
July 1762.78 1683.3 1733.26 1618.47 
~ug. 1653.7 1518.1 1642.1 
Sept. 1427.8 1633.07 1547.15 
Oct. 1691.8 1473.17 1502.79 
Nov. 1535.35 1288.52 1546.17 
Dec. 1622.56 1791.3 1584.7 
Totals 18993.74 18707.51 18678.82 10564.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Inc/Dec. -364.14 -286.23 -28.69 



BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
July 14,2010 

The Budget & Finance Committee met on July 14, 2010. The following were present: Alan Broyles, Tom 
Yancey, Phil King, Hilton Seay, John Cox, Bill Dabbs, Mary Shelton, Regina Nuckols, and Wanda Riddle. Also 
attending were Robert Bird, Robert Sayne, Steve Burns and Margaret, Gail Jeffers, Eddie Key, and David 
Thompson. 

The Committee reviewed the Jail Budget requests with Sheriff Burns. 

The Committee reviewed the Animal Control budget requests with Director, Eddie Key. The Director of 
Purchasing, Diane Swatzell, explained vehicle purchasing procedures and options. 

The Committee reviewed the Circuit Court Clerk budget requests with Gail Jeffers, Clerk. 

The Committee reviewed the Planning Department budget requests with Amy Tweed, County Planner. 

The Committee reviewed the GIS program budget requests with Chuck Jeffers. 

After a quick review of bottom line expenditures, Mary Shelton showed the Committee the projected bottom 
line fund balance for 2010-2011 would be $5,048,776 including revenues coming from the Sheriffs Dept. and 
EMS and including non-profit requests at last year' s actual contribution amount. The figure also uses budgetary 
savings from 2009-2010 to help balance the budget. It is a matter of cutting over 1.8 million from the 
expenditures or funding in this manner and still having a fund balance of over five million dollars. All agreed 
that this would be a good way to balance the budget and retain the needed fund balance. 

The Committee made a quick review of non-profit agency requests for contributions and left them all at the 
amount they were funded last year. They will discuss them further at the next meeting. They asked that Mr. Mel 
Seaton bring an actual figure for VFD insurance for 2009-2010 so that they could compare it to what the 
County appropriated for insurance. 

It was decided that the next meeting would be Thursday, July 15 at 1 :00 p.m. 

The meeting adjourned. 



BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
July 15,2010 

The Budget & Finance Committee met on July 15, 2010. The following were present: Alan Broyles, Amy 
Rose, Phil King, Hilton Seay, John Cox, Bill Dabbs, Mary Shelton, Regina Nuckols, and Wanda Riddle. Also 
attending were Robert Bird, Robert Sayne, David Thompson and Mel Seaton. 

Mr. Mel Seaton gave the Committee members the total dollar amount that the Volunteer Fire Department paid 
out on truck, building, liability and workers compensation insurance for 2009-2010 which was $96,565.00. 
$7,671 was paid out of the treasury oftheVFD Association. He noted that he VFD Association will be starting 
out behind in needed funds for insurance this year even with the contribution that the County is giving. A 
motion was made by Commissioner Seayand seconded by Commissioner Dabbs to fund the Volunteer Fire 
Departments at the same amount as last year and that the difference in that amount and what is needed to pay 
their insurance for the year be made up by asking Tusculum, Mosheim, and Baileyton to pay a portion based on 
pro-rata by annual local sales tax. The Association should go to these entities and ask for this percentage. The 
motion was approved. Mr. Seaton said he would pass this information on to the present Association President, 
Ryan Holt. Commissioner Seay said he would work with Mr. Holt to help him in getting the percentages 
figured s~ce he had taught mathematics. 

Mr. Seaton also asked if the Association contribution could be removed from the non-profit list and put in a 
catygorysuch as Emergency Services because they are different than a social service. He was told that this 
would make no difference. 

, 
All of the Committee members agreed to the scenario presented to balance the general fund budget using funds 
carried over 'from 2009-2010, and unanticipated revenues from the Sheriff and EMS. We will have a fund 
balance of approximately $5,098,776. The entire budget will be printed with all adjustments and then looked at 
once again. 

The Committee addressed the previously discussed matter of funding a vehicle for Animal Control. $25,600 
was added back to that budget for a vehicle. 

The Committee addressed the previously discussed matter of funding an increase in salary for the County's only 
certified inspector. Commissioner Cox made the motion that a salary adjustment based on the law in the 
amount of $4,000 be made in the line item for the Building Inspector's Assistant who is the only certified 
inspector at this time. Commissioner King seconded the motion and the motion was approved. 

The Committee addressed the previously discussed matter of funding an increase in salary for the Veterans' 
Service Officer's Assistant who will be taking on additional responsibility as the Officer is going to be working 
only part time in the future. A motion was made by Commissioner Seay to take $4,007 from the Service 
Officer's salary line item and make a salary supplement line item to put that amount in. The Assistant will be 
paid this supplement until a full-time Service Officer is hired in the future. A second was made by 
Commissioner Cox and the motion was approved. It was also decided to leave $26,081 in the Supervisors 
Salary line item to be there if needed when hiring someone full time in the future and to pay the part time 
Officer up to $12,000 from that line. 

Minutes of the 71711 0 and 7/14/10 budget meetings were approved upon a motion by Commissioner Seay and 
second by Commissioner Cox. 

It was decided that the next meeting would be Friday, July 16 at 1 :00 p.m. 

The meeting adjourned. 



BUDGET & FINANCE COMMIITEE 

JULY 26TH 2010 

The Budget & Finance Committee met on Monday 26, 2010. 

The following were present: Alan Broyles, Tom Yancey, Phil King, Hilton Seay, Bill Dabbs, John Cox, Mary 

Shelton, and Regina Nuckols. 

Dr. Kirk presented the Greene County Schools General Fund Proposed Budget and the Greene County 

School Food Service Fund 2010-2011. These were approved upon a motion by Commissioner Dabbs and 

second by Commissioner Seay. 

The General Fund 2010-2011 was discussed. Changes were made in the following departments. 

(1) Inspection Regulation/ Building & Zoning- Tuition (356) change from $1200.00 to $1700.00. 

(2) County Commission- Board & Committee Fees (191) - $1200.00 to show that this amount be moved 

to Inspection Regulation/ Building & Zoning- Tuition (356) 

The General Debt Fund 2010-2011 was discussed. No changes were made. 

These were approved upon a motion by Commissioner Seay and second by Commissioner Dabbs. 

The Educational Debt Service Fund 2010-2011 was discussed. No changes were made. 

These were approved upon a motion by Commissioner Cox and second by Commissioner King. 

The Drug Fund 2010-2011 was discussed. No changes were made. 

These were approved upon a motion by Commissioner Seay and second by Commissioner Cox. 

It was .noted that these changes would be made and a new copy of the Proposed Budget would be 

delivered by the Sheriff's department to each commissioner at their home on Wednesday July 28TH, 

2010 for their review for Thursday's workshop. 



BUDGET WORKSHOP COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, JULY 29 

The Greene County Legislative Body met in a called Commissioner Workshop on Thursday 29th, 2010 to 

review the 2010-2011 Proposed Budget Worksheets. 

Mayor Broyles presented the Proposed Budget and opened up for discussion. 

The following Commissioners were present: Betty Alexander, John Cox, Bill Dabbs, Brenda Grogan, 

Rennie Hopson, Clark Justice, Jan Kiker, Phil King, Fred Malone, Bill Moss, Hilton Seay, Bill Brown and 

Margaret Greenway. 

Also present were, Tom Yancey, Mary Shelton, Regina Nuckols, Rebeckah English, Robert Sayne, Hubert 

Metcalf, Dan Walker, Eddie Keys, David Weems, Donna Burgner, Steve Burns, Milton Orr, Kay Soloman, 

Leon, Bird, Gail Jeffers, David Thompson and Scott Kenney with Second Harvest Food Bank 

Non -Profits were discussed. 

Changes were made in the following areas: 

101 General Funds: 

Greeneville Greene County Food Bank changed from $4900 to $9800.00. 

Second Harvest Food Bank was added back in as $4900.00. 

189 Economic Development Fund: Changes were made in the following areas: 

Niswonger Performing Arts -Added 10,000.00 

101 General Fund was discussed and the following changes were made to the following accounts. 

(57100-204) Agricultural Extension Service's State Retirement - added $703.00. 

(54510-103) Inspection and Regulation-Tim Tweed's salary changed from $26,871 to $30,871 adding a 

total of $4000.00. 

(58300-140) Veteran's Services -added Salary supplement of $4,007.00. 

116 Solid Waste was discussed and the following changes were made to the following accounts. 

(55710-140) Salary Supplement added $3,000.00 for Hubert Metcalf. 

Other funds looked over without discussion. 



BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
August 4,2010 

The Budget & Finance Committee met on August 4, 2010. The following were present: Alan Broyles, Tom 
Yancey, Hilton Seay, John Cox, Bill Dabbs, Mary Shelton, Regina Nuckols, and Wanda Riddle. 

A resolution fixing a tax levy in Greene County, TN for the year beginning July 1,2010 was approved upon a 
motion by commissioner Seay and second by Commissioner Dabbs. 

A resolution making appropriations to non-profit organizations of Greene County, TN for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2010 and ending June 30, 2011 was approved upon a motion by Commissioner Dabbs and 
second by commissioner Seay. 

A resolution making appropriations for the various funds, departments, institutions, offices and agencies of 
Greene County, Tennessee, for the fiscal year beginning July 1,2010 and ending June 30, 2011 was approved 
upon a motion by Commissioner Cox and second by Commissioner Seay. 

Mr. Daryl Bryan explained where the appropriation from the County to NPAC is used. He noted that band 
programs and choral programs are performed by all schools at no cost; the annual Youth Summit is held for all 
8th graders; and they subsidize tickets for students at no cost or no more than $5.00 per ticket for several 
performances. Approximately 15,000 students use the facility annually and near 50,000 attend performances 
annually. NPAC is a non-profit organization and NPAC leases the building from the School Dept. The city 
made a large contribution (approximately $700,000) for the parking area and other costs and do not contribute 
annually. The school system pays about Y2 the costs. 

Commisisoner Cox asked what the gross receipt tax is that is mentioned in the tax levy resolution. It was 
explained that it is a tax levied by law on the seller of goods and services instead of the consumer. It is not sales 
tax. 

Ms. Shelton reviewed some changes that have occurred in the budget since it appeared in the paper last week 
and noted that the Commissioners will receive these changes in their package. She also said that she does not 
have the revenues posted that have come in as of July from June. 

The meeting adjourned. 



MEMBERS PRESENT: 

Insurance Committee Minutes 
JULY 21,2010 

Mayor Broyles, Mary Shelton, Jackie Brewer, Dan Jackson, Bill Moss, Roger Woolsey, 
Clark Justis, . David Weems, Tom Yancey, John Waddle, Kevin Morrison, Dr. Vickie 
Kirk, Jim Jordan and Wanda Riddle. 

Meeting Called to Order in Open Session: 

Claims were voted on as follows: 
o A motion was made by Commissioner Justis and seconded by 

Commissioner Moss to deny claim #11000106001301. The 
motion was approved. 

o A motion was made by Commissioner Justis and seconded by Mr. 
Woolsey to approve claim #10-006-116-04. The motion was 
approved. 

Prior minutes were approved upon a motion by Commissioner Moss and second by 
Commissioner Waddle. 

Mr. Jordan had no report. 

Dan Jackson presented his monthly report for review. A motion was made by 
Commissioner Moss and seconded by Commissioner Waddle to approve the report. 
The motion was approved. 

After reviewing variables on insurance (on file) a motion was made by Commissioner 
Moss and seconded by Commissioner Justis to increase the "CAT" deductable from 
$50,000 to $100,000. The motion was approved. 

After reviewing workers compensation, boiler, and machine excess insurance and upon 
a recommendation by Mr. Jackson, a motion was made by Mr. Weems and seconded 
by Commissioner Moss to not increase this deductible but for it to remain as it has 
been. The motion was approved. 

The meeting adjourned. 



MEMBERS PRESENT: 

Called Insurance Committee Minutes 
July 12, 2010 

Mayor Broyles ,Bill Moss, Dan Jackson, Mary Shelton, Steve Burns, Clark Justis, John MCinturff, David 

Weems, John Waddle. 

Meeting Called to Order in Open Session: 

Prior minutes were approved upon a motion by Commissioner Moss and second by Commissioner Justis: 

Dan Jackson presented a spreadsheet showing insurance coverage comparisons between Travelers 
insurance and Westfield Group, upon a motion by Steve Burns and second by Commissioner Moss it was 
approved to give Dan Jackson the authority to tweak the Westfield Group policy to get it to as close to 
$200,000 as he could. 

Dan Jackson stated that he also had quotes on $500,000 of Excess Workers Compensation, which would 
be presented at the regular schedule monthly meeting of June 21, 2010. 

There being no further business the meeting adjourned. 



GREENE COUNTY ROAD COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF MEETING 

PRESENT 

HILTONSEAY 
TIM WHITE 
KEVIN MORRISON 
BETTY RUTH ALEXANDER 
MARGARET GREENWA Y 

APRIL 26, 2010 

ABSENT 

RENNIE HOPSON 
ROBBIE MORGAN 

FREDDIE MALONE 

KEVIN MORRISON CALLED THE MEETING TO ORDER. KEVIN MORRISON ASKED IF 
THERE WAS A MOTION ON THE MINUTES OF JANUARY 25, 2010 MEETING. BETTY 
RUTH ALEXANDER MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES, SECONDED BY 
MARGARET GREENWAY, AND PASSSED WITH UNANIMOUS APPROVAL. 

KEVIN MORRISON BEGAN THE MEETING WITH A DISCUSSION ON THE ON-GOING 
CONSTRUCTION ON OLD WILSON HILL ROAD. 

DAVID WEEMS TOLD THE COMMITTEE THAT HE THOUGHT THE ENGINEERS 
WOULD BE THERE BUT THEY WERE NOT AND THEY HAD DROPPED OFF THE 
PLANS AT THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT. DAVID EXPLAINED TO THE COMMITTEE 
THAT THE ENGINEERS WANT TO ACQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHT OF WAY IN A BAD 
CURVE WHERE THE AIRPORT IS GOING TO BE. 

ROGER WOOLSEY ASKED DAVID WEEMS IF THE ENGINEERS WANT TO TAKE THE 
CURVE OUT. DAVID WEEMS TOLD THE COMMITTEE YES. 

TIM WHITE ASKED IF THIS SECTION WAS OWNED BY FUNVILLE. DAVID WEEMS 
SAID HE THOUGHT SO. 

DAVID WEEMS TOLD THE COMMITTEE THAT THE ENGINEERS WOULD BE 
DEALING WITH THE PROPERTY OWNERS AND GETTING EVERYTHING SIGNED. 

TIM WHITE ASKED IF THEY HAD ALREADY ADDRESSED THE PROPERTY OWNERS. 
DAVID WEEMS SAID HE DIDN'T THINK SO. 

DAVID WEEMS TOLD THE COMMITTEE THAT HE THOUGHT EVERYTHING 
LOOKED FINE WITH THE PLANS AND HE DID NOT SEE ANY PROBLEMS. 

ROGER WOOLSEY SAID THAT IT LOOKS LIKE IT WOULD BE BETTER AND THEY 
WOULD BE TAKING OUT A CURVE AND IT WOULD BE LESS STEEP. 

KEVIN MORRISON ASKED IF THE ENGINEERS WERE PLANNING ON PUTTING THE 
ROAD BED BACK. DAVID WEEMS SAID YES AND THEY WOULD DO ALL THE 
PAVING AND HAVE IT UP TO ROAD STANDARDS. 

KEVIN MORRISON ASKED FOR THE PLEASURE OF THE COMMITTEE. 



TIM WHITE MADE A MOTION TO GIVE THE COMMITTEES APPROV AL AS LONG AS 
THE ENGINEERS REALIGNED THE ROAD AND WORK OUT THE RIGHT OF WAYS 
WITH THE PROPERTY OWNERS ETC. SECONDED BY MARGARET GREENWA Y AND 
PASSED WITH UNANIMOUS APPROVAL. 

KEVIN MORRISON ASKED IF THERE WAS ANY OTHER BUSINESS. 

LAURA MCAMIS, RONNIE MCAMIS'S WIFE, WAS AT THE MEETING TO DISCUSS 
CONNELL ROAD ALONG WITH SOME MORE PROPERTY OWNERS ON CONNELL 
ROAD. CONNELL ROAD IS IN THE 22ND DISTRICT, OFF RAMBO RD. RONNIE 
MCAMIS SAID THAT CONNELL ROAD USED TO BE A COUNTY MAINTAINED ROAD. 

LAURA MCAMIS TOLD THE COMMITTEE THAT THEIR LAND WAS SURVEYED IN 
2002. THEIR ADDRESS IS ACTUALLY BISHOP LOOP. THEY ALWAYS THOUGHT 
THAT CONNELL ROAD WAS COUNTY MAINTAINED UNTIL AN AUCTION PAPER 
CAME OUT STATING THAT IT WAS NOT. 

ROGER WOOLSEY ASKED THE MCAMIS'S IF THEY WERE GIVEN A BUILDING 
PERMIT. THEY STATED THEY WERE GIVEN A BUILDING PERMIT IN 1987. 

DENNIS CONOVER HAD BOUGHT A HOUSE AND LAND AT AN AUCTION 
RECENTLY AND STATED THAT HE HAD ROAD FRONTAGE ON BISHOP LOOP BUT 
NONE ON CONNELL ROAD. 

LAURA MCAMIS PRESENTED THE COMMITTEE WITH A PROPOSAL THAT THE 
PROPERTY OWNERS WOULD MAINTAIN THE ROAD AND TAKE CARE OF ALL THE 
UP KEEP TO CONNELL ROAD IF THE COUNTY WOULD MAKE IT A DEAD END 
ROAD. 

ROGER WOOLSEY TOLD THE MCAMIS'S THAT THE SURVEYS SHOWED THEIR 
PROPERTY GOING TO SOMEONE ELSES PROPERTY. ROGER WOOLSEY ALSO SAID 
THAT THE ATTORNEY OR THE SURVEYOR SHOULD HAVE BEEN MORE 
RESPONSIBLE. ROGER ADVISED THE MCAMIS'S TO USE THEIR THINKING CAPS 
AND TRY TO GET SOME DATES AND INFORMATION ON WHEN THE COUNTY 
MAINTAINED CONNELL ROAD . 

. LAURA MCAMIS TOLD THE COMMITTEE THAT THE PROPERTY OWNERS ON 
CONNELL ROAD WOULD BE WILLING TO GIVE 25' RIGHT OF WAY TO THE 
GREENE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT AND THAT THE ROAD IS IN DECENT 
SHAPE. LAURA MCAMIS ALSO TOLD THE COMMITTEE THAT THE COUNTY HAD 
PUT ROCK ON CONNELL ROAD AND HAS PUT TILE IN. 

HILTON SEA Y ASKED THE PROPERTY OWNERS WHERE THE MAILBOXES ARE. THE 
PROPERTY OWNERS TOLD THE COMMITTEE THAT THE MAILBOXES ARE ON 
BISHOP LOOP IN A CURVE. 

TIM WHITE SAID THE COMMITTEE COULD NOT DO ANYTHING WITHOUT 
SIGNATURES NO MATTER WHAT AND THAT THE ROAD DEPARTMENT COULD 
NOT AFFORD TO TAKE ON ANY MORE ROADS. 

..... i 



LAURA MCAMIS ASKED WHAT WOULD HAPPEN IF SHE WANTED TO SALE HER 
LAND. 

ROGER WOOLSEY TOLD LAURA MCAMIS THAT SHE WOULD NOT BE ABLE TO GET 
A LOAN. 

LAURA MCAMIS TOLD ROGER WOOLSEY AND THE COMMITTEE THAT SHE GOT A 
LOAN 5 YEARS AGO. RONNIE MACAMIS ALSO TOLD THE COMMITTEE THAT THEY 
GOT A BUILDING PERMIT FOR INA MCAMIS ONLY 2 YEARS AGO. 

ROGER WOOLSEY ADVISED RONNIE AND LAURA MCAMIS TO FIND THEIR 
BUILDING PERMITS AND TO FIND DATES OF WHEN THE COUNTY WORKED ON 
THE ROAD. 

KEVIN MORRISON ADVISED MR AND MRS MCAMIS TO GET RIGHT OF WAY 
PETITION WITH SIGNATURES GIVING THE ~OUNTY 25' RIGHT OF WAY. 

DAVID WEEMS EXPLAINED THAT IF THE TILE WAS INSTALLED BEFORE 1987 
THAT THERE WAS NO ROAD LIST OR WORK ORDERS AT THAT TIME. 

HILTON SEAYASKED THE PROPERTY OWNERS IF THE ROAD WAS IN GOOD SHAPE 
AND IF THERE WAS ROCK ON IT. 

INA MCAMIS SAID SHE HAS BEEN PUTTING ROCK ON·IT SINCE BEFORE 1998 AND 
HAS RECENTLY DONE SO. 

MARGARET GREENWAY SUGGESTED THAT DAVID WEEMS AND ROGER 
WOOLSEY PULL DEEDS AND LOOK MORE INTO THE SITUATION AND CHECK INTO 
IT AT A LATER DATE. 

NO ACTION WAS TAKEN. 

KEVIN MORRISON ASKED IF THERE WAS ANY OTHER BUSINESS. 

THERE WAS NO OTHER BUSINESS. 

KEVIN MORRISON ADJOURNED THE MEETING. 

?~ 2-~-/o 



Printed: 07/14/2010 

23000 

GREENE COUNTY CLERK 
GENERAL LEDGER - FINANCIAL REPORT 

YEAR FORMAT 
FISCAL YEAR 2010 - PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2010 

209.11 

,~ );;ml;i81;'x'::11i~';l;;it';"'i·:.: .. ·. 1·1;&~;:OQ.:;~t::{;jc/tJ\'(l ,ni;v 
.00 
.00 
.00 



Printed: 07/14/2010 

ACCT DESCRIPTION 
24221 BEER ANNUAL RENEWALS 
24490 OTHER COLLECTIONS 
24492 HELPING SCHOOLS 

~9900 
26100 
26310 
26315 
26401 
26405 
26700 
26901 
26999 

••• SUB-TOTAL *** 

bUETO Lm:(3kiNTS, HI;{RS. & OI!:I.ERS: ... : ". 
COURT FUNDS AND COST 
PUBLICATION 
CONTRIBUTIONS-ORGAN DONATION 
-Qa:f!.·p· ~~E (#~:al~r~::':J$~~Si;t:i :~:~:$:-:~ .' "?t;::'· 

CREDIT CARD - BANK 
CASH BONDS 
GENELOGY RESEARCH 
OYI';R & SHORt ' ., Ii '. 

*.* SUB-TOTAL *** 

29900 FEE & COMMISSION ACCOUNT 
29000 

GREENE COUNTY CLERK 
GENERAL LEDGER - FINANCIAL REPORT 

YEAR FORMAT 
FISCAL YEAR 2010 - PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2010 

BEGINNING 
BALANCE 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
-500.00 

.00 
:· .·~84 .44 .' .' > 

-61 ,881 .62 

.00 

GENERAL 
.00 
.00 
.00 

40.00 

RECEIPTS 
2,500.00 

496.00 
651 .00 

2,048,606.54 

1 
26,100.00 
18,381.68 

'>'.:: •. '3,034(25 
.00 6,917.76 
.00 500.00 
.00 .00 

...; '. ' .. OQ/:; . ... ... wi .... ' .. 2,93~U~7 . 
107,910.65 195,236.25 

DISBURSEMENTS 
2,375.00 

496.00 
651 .00 

2,010,453.50 

COMMISSIONS 
125.00 

.00 

.00 
38,113.04 

299'QO i~r.gfl~:§M.J$§;:iS~r;§ :~JI~;.. .;.·. ·.··iA;;:1ti)··:· ........•.•..... ; ... ,:;+~;::::. EE. ;!" .. :,B!Zt,;r;:,/iiB .q'~$.~~&.Tll·.ir~:tfiit{m:·tJc;iw~~li:~l i~·~·~·{j,71fti~ii;' ;m)'·:·Iit\J:1;·~X!1i;l3.i~t1 
29910 COMPUTER CLERK FEE 
29920 COURT FUNDS 

.** SUB-TOTAL **. 

.** SUB-TOTAL *.* 

.*. TOTAL "* 

.00 
-8,315.98 

.00 

.00 
2,810.17 

.00 

110,765.85 

.00 
573,555.16 

.00 

6,353,162.37 

.00 
674,830.86 

.00 

6,243,633.45 

.00 
-109,223.35 

.00 

.00 

TRANSFI 

========================================================================================================================================== 



Printed: 07/14/2010 GREENE COUNTY CLERK 
GENERAL LEDGER - FINANCIAL REPORT 

YEAR FORMAT 
FISCAL YEAR 2010 - PERIOD ENDING 06/30/2010 

ACCT DESCRIPTION 

SUMMARY OF ASSETS: 
CASH ON HAND 
GREENE COUNTY BANK CHECKING 
GREENBANK INVESTMENTS 
BANK OF AMERICA INVESTMENTS 
HERITAGE BANK INVESTMENTS 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
CREDIT CARD DEPOSIT/ACC RECEI 

*** TOTAL *** 

BEGINNING 
BALANCE 

1,900.00 
886.44 

61,297.18 
.00 
.00 

45.00 
6,370.98 

70,499.60 
================ 

GENERAL RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS 

THIS REPORT IS SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 5-8-505, AND/OR 67-5-1902, TENNESSEE 
CODE ANNOTATED, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELEIF ACCURATELY REFLECTS TRANSACTIONS OF THIS 
OFFICE FO THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2010. 

7-1t(-/o 
(Signature) (Date) 

(Title) 
&~ ~h Clv,L 

This report is to be filed with the County Executive and County Clerk. 

COMMISSIONS TRANSF 


	AGENDA
	A RESOLUTION TO SET A SPEED LIMITON WEST SEVEN SPRINGS ROAD (Second Reading)
	A RESOLUTION TO SET A SPEED LIMITON OTTWAY ROAD (Second Reading)
	ELECTION OF NOTARIES
	A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS,DEPARTMENTS, INSTITUTIONS, OFFICES AND AGENCIES OF GREENE COUNTY, TENNESSEE, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2010 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2011
	A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS OF GREENE COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1,2010 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2011
	A RESOLUTION OF THE GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY FIXING THE TAX LEVY IN GREENE COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1,2010
	RESOLUTION OF GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TO REORGANIZE THE KINSER PARK BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
	RESOLUTION OF GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TO REQUIRE BUILDING OFFICIALS MEET TENNESSEE CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING INSPECTORS
	RESOLUTION OF GREENE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY TO REQUIRE THE VETERANS SERVICE OFFICER BE A MILITARY VETERAN AND TO WORK A FULL-TIME SCHEDULE
	CALENDAR
	GREENE COUNTY SOLID WASTE 2010 ANNUAL REPORT
	GREENE COUNTY 2010 RECYCLING REPORT
	BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITTEE July 14,2010
	BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITTEE July 15,2010
	BUDGET & FINANCE COMMIITEE JULY 26TH 2010
	BUDGET WORKSHOP COMMITTEE THURSDAY, JULY 29
	BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITTEE August 4,2010
	Insurance Committee Minutes JULY 21,2010
	Called Insurance Committee Minutes July 12, 2010
	GREENE COUNTY ROAD COMMITTEE MINUTES OF MEETING APRIL 26, 2010
	GREENE COUNTY CLERK GENERAL LEDGER - FINANCIAL REPORT

